In accordance with L | QO 3
Rule 18.7 of the
Wal) Rl 206 and
ales) Ruies an . .
secions 224, 1042z NOtice of progress report in voluntary
192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986. winding up

Oye7

TUESDAY

*ABYKEVAY*
A03

11/02/2020 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

o
comaryortsr o (5 [5 [2 [ [0 [0 5

»-Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Comparty name in full FNORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) ] DAVID SIMON MATTHEW

Sumame I EDWARDS

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 5-7 GROSVENOR COURT

Street | FOREGATE STREET

Post town I CHESTER

County/Regicn [CHESHIRE

o[ [ [ [1[alc]

Country EINITED KINGDOM

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) I <1 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame ’ another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address #

Building name/number | ?22$eeﬂ2;;qstgg€;grto ol us oot

Street | another liquidator.

Post town {

County/Region ’

N I N

Country ‘

CHFPO41 0417 Version 1.0

LIQa3n



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s 1

Period of progress report

From date

<

I S Y A N

To date

o

[rfe el Tefofepe

"

Progress report

The progress report is attached

: I

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

of7  fofz Tzfofzio

CHFPO41 04/17 Version 1.0

_
LIQ03/2



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Wresenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do if will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name
AMY SPREYER

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name
Aaron & Partners LLP

Addrass
5-7 Grosvenor Court

[Foregate Street

,Chester

| Pastiown

County/Raegicn

IGou‘nky

DX
|DX 19990 Chester

Telsphone
01244 405 555

Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

FFFJ—E— lH_]T[—JT I—H_ rﬁ; l—_ ﬂFurtherinformation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

|

def' Peterhoat Close, London SE10 0PX
“ www.oyezforms co.uk

CHFPC41 04/17 Version 1.0
Companies LIQ03

4.2017
LIQ0373



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidators’ Progress Report
Pursuant to section 104A Insolvency Act 1986

And Rule 18.3 of Insolvency Rules 2016

NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company number: 05523001

This Report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors. The Report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Members or Creditors for any purpose other than advising
them, or any other person for any purpcse whatsoever. The Liquidator acts as an agent
of the Company without persconal liability.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 Page 1 of 11 Contact: insolvency@aaronandpartners.com



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - !N CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Content
e Executive Summary
* Administration and Planning
* Enquiries and Investigations
e Realisation of Assets
e Trading
e Creditors
e Fees and Expenses
s Creditors’ Rights
* EU Regulations

e Conclusion

Appendices
e Appendix |. Statutory Information
e Appendix . Receipts & Payments account for the period 17/12/2018 to 16/12/2019
e Appendix Il List of work undertaken in the period
e Appendix IV. Time costs summary for period 17/12/2018 to 16/12/2019

e Appendix V. Cumulative time costs summary from commencement to 16/12/2019

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 Page 2 of 11 Contact: insclvency@aaronandpartners.com



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPCRT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is below.

Principal Assets

Estimated to Anticipated

realise per | Realisation in | Realisations to future

Statement of the prior date in the realisations in

Asset Affairs | Administration Liquidation | the Liquidation

Goodwill 24,000 24,000 0 0

Equipment etc 10,000 10,000 0 0

Stock & WIP 24,000 23,994 0 0

Book debts 120,000 120,001 0 0

Bank accounts 0 11,355 0] 0

Other {see report) 0 4.667.41 0
Expenses

Expenses incurred Anticipated

to dateinthe | further expense | Total anticipated

Expense Liquidation to closure expense

Liquidator’'s fees & WIP 13,224.50 1,500.00 14,724.50

Corporation tax 1,065.30 0 0

Miscellaneous 166.34 62.40 62.40

Next action

A distribution of 1.98 p/f£ by way of the prescribed part has been made to unsecured
creditors who will receive no further dividend in this liquidation.

This liquidation is proceeding to close.

Closure

It is anticipated that the liquidation will be concluded within 4 months.

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2020

Page 3 of 11

Contact: insolvency@aaronandpartners.com




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix I

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of
the administration of the case, which ensures that work is carried out to high professional
standards.

A list of tasks undertaken may be found in Appendix Iil.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

All assets have now been realised and details are contained in previous reports, copies of
which can be obtained on request. This liquidation is now proceeding to close.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors,
the Liguidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix IV,

The Liguidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, including
his annual progress report to creditors. In consideration of the need for transparency and
engagement with creditors, care has been taken to ensure that reports and other
communications with creditors have provided useful details of the strategies pursued and
the outcomes anticipated.

During the prior Administration of the Company, the liquidator's legal advisors, Aaron &
Partners LLP, confirmed the validity of the fixed and floating charge to 1878 Workshops LLP,
A distribution to the fixed charge holder of £34,000 was made in the Administration.
Distributions under the floating charge of £83,000 and £11,000 were made prior to this
review period. A final distribution under the floating charge of approximately £2,000 is
intended before closure.

Preferential creditors

Employee claims

There are no employee claims as all employment contracts transferred to the buyer when
the business was sold in 2014,

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated HMRC to be owed £1,392,120.37 (VAT, PAYE & NIC plus
VAT, PAYE & NIC in the earlier failed CVA}. A final claim of £1,330,256.91 was received and
admitted for the purposes of dividend. HMRC received a dividend of £26,375.82.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 Page4 of 11 Contact: insolvency@aaronandpartners.com



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £78,710.62. Trade
claims actually received were £14,996.60.

Dividend prospects

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the
company's net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

As previously reported to creditors, a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors of
1.98 p/£ was declared on 31 May 2016. The amount distributed under the prescribed part
provisions amounted to £26,673.17.

FEES AND EXPENSES
The Liquidator’s fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at
the appropriate level of experience. Junior staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and partner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work is closely supervised or undertaken by a partner.

The basis of remuneration was approved by creditors on 10 April 2014 being by reference to
the time properly spent by the office holder and his staff.

The time costs for the period from 17 December 2018 to 16 December 2019 total £1,060.50,
representing 5 hours at an average hourly rate of £216.10. No fees were drawn during this
period. Time costs of £1,339.50 have been carried forward, which includes time spent in the
previous review period. The time costs for the period are detailed at Appendix V.

Disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred but not yet paid during the review period. It is
anticipated that an insolvency practitioner’s bond premium of £62.40 will be incurred in the
next review period, prior to closure of the case. This represents the simple reimbursement
of actual out of pocket payments made in relation to the assignment, namely the insolvency
practitioner’s insurance bond.

No category 2 disbursements have been paid or incurred.
Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at

http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together

with the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found on our website and
details of how to access this are contained in the letter with this report.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 Page50of 11 Contact: insolvency@aaronandpartners.com



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement
policy may be obtained on request.

Other professional costs

Sub-contracted work
No insolvency practitioner work has been sub-contracted.

Solicitors & Legal costs
None incurred.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

EU REGULATIONS {(WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)
The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was
Perseverance Works, Dewsbury Road, Elland West Yorkshire HX5 9AZ which was also the
Company’s trading address. Therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

CONCLUSION
It is intended that this liquidation is closed within the next 4 months.

Distribution of creditors

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

Signed M./\/AM W Date: (5, 2. . 2020

DAVID SIMON MATTHEW EDWARDS
LIQUIDATOR OF NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 Page 6 of 11 Contact: insolvency@aaronandpartners.com



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIGN

Appendix |

Statutory & Company Information

Company Name Northern Plastics Ltd
Former Trading Name N/a
Company Number 05523001

Trading Address & former  Perseverance Works
Registered Office: Dewsbury Road, Elland
West Yorkshire HX5 9AZ

Registered Office c/o Aaron & Partners LLP
Grosvenor Court, Foregate Street

Chester CH1 1HG

Authorised share capital:  £1,600.00

Allotted share capital: £1,000.00

Shareholder Ardeth Group Ltd

Subsidiaries None

Current director Mr Leslie Arthur O’Hare, appointed 30 April 2013
Former directors Mr Nicholas William Catt

Appointed 11 March 2008 to 15 July 2013

Mr Andrew James Priestley
Appointed 01 March 2013 to 31 May 2013

Mr Cameron Joseph Varley
Appointed 24 August 2011 to 3 October 2012

Office holder David Simon Matthew Edwards
Office holders’ address Aaron & Partners LLP
Grosvenor Court, Foregate Street

Chester CH1 1HG

Date of appointment 17 December 2014
Formerly Administrator from 3/2/2014 to 17/12/2014

Change in office hoider None

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 Page 7 of 11 Contact: insolvency@aaronandpartners.com



CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION (FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATION - LIVERPOOL HIGH CT 128 OF 2014)

RE: NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED
Company Number: 05523001

LIQUIDATOR'S SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR REPORT PERIOD 17 DECEMBER 2018 TO 16 DECEMBER 2019

COMMENCEMENT OF LIQUIDATION: 17 DECEMBER 2014

RECEIPTS

Net funds from Administration of the Company
Reversal of uncashed dividend cheque

Bad debt VAT recovery

Book debt

VAT recovery

Deposit account interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Corporation Tax

Administrator's fees (billed but not yet paid as at 17.12.2014)
Administrator's fees billed 19.12.2014

Liquidator's fees

Disbursements:

Fee to Insclvency Service re undlaimed dividend

Statutory Advertisement

VAT on fees & disbursements

TOTAL COSTS

31/5/2016 Dividend declared to unsecured non preferential creditors (1.98p/E}

9/9/2016 Interim distribution to Floating Charge Holder 1878 Workshops LLP

TOTAL PAYMENTS

BALANCE (RECEIPTS LESS PAYNENTS)

FUNDS HELD AS AT 16 DECEMBER 2019

Appendix 11
Prior period | This period { Cumulative
50,554.18 50,554.18
67.95 67 95
4,282.64 4,282.64
216.52 216.52
4,515.65 4,515,685
100.30 100.30
£9,737.24 - 59,737.24
1,065.30 1,065.30
630.00 630.00
726.00 726.00
11,885.00 11,885.00
90.84 90.84
75.50 75.50
2,537.30 2,837.30
17,009.94 - 17,008.94
26,673.16 26,673.16
11,000.00 11,000.00
17,009.94 - 54,683.10
5,054.14
5,054.14

| certify that this is an accurate summary of receipts and payments in the report period and cumulatively in the liquidation to 16
December 2019 and | confirm that | have reconciled my account with the Deposit account.

D 8 M Edwards - Liquidator

Date:

February 2020




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix Ill

List of work undertaken for the review period 17 December 2018 to 16 December 2019

Information about tasks undertaken by the Liquidator in the review period.

General Description

Includes

Statutory & general
administration &
Planning

Annual corporation tax return
Review of office holder bond

Filing of documents

File review in preparation for closure

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Account reconciliation

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Creditors

Annual progress report to creditors
Dealing with communications from creditors
Maintenance of creditors list

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm & time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier and secretarial support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Staff Charge out rates
£
Insolvency Practitioner 350
Partner 200 -350
Solicitor 170 - 275
Case Manager 250
Case Administrator 120
Secretarial/Administration 0
support staff

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

Page 9 of 11

Contact: insoclvency@aaronandpartners.com



Al Xipuaddy

“poddns jeuejaioss o) apew st abieys oN

¥

019123 000213 120523 00°05€3 ajey Aunop abeiany
05°080'13 008913 05'2/83 00°6¢3 poued yodal Ul paiunou sa8y El0 ]
S ¥l gt 10 SINoH |e1o|

i T N I S Ry oo P

L L

YeveEe3 00'€LLS £t S10)paI)

0003 0003 0 Buipes)

AR ae i o= e == e R e e e e ey - e o e

B v s Vs §

000z 05est 00'se3

880813 09°L0E3 L'l Buiuueld pue uopensiuILPY
oo’} 09°C 010
aley AjunoH aberany 18670 swiy| SINOH [ejoy. - 13D labeuepy Jlojepinbiy UoIoUN] YIOM JO LOIJEOLISSE]D
SHNOH

gIesk
610c°¢cl 9l 618LOZ Tl L] Wold 2|qel ( XIpU2ddy 6dIS
(P3G 18A 10U NG JUdS SUIN} Sprjour ABtl) SSHBLUING Ji() SDJEU) PUE Bl UCEpINDI| Ul - P} ] SONSEld WaGI0N




A Xipusddy

"Hoddns [eue)9108S Jo) apew st abieyd oN

L£50T3 €89L13 VL3 6171523 ajey AnoH abesany
o . S g (fjanneinwing)
05°0Z0'€L3 00°9€43 0S'6E2'013 00°6+0'23

uonepinby] ul palnous sesy 210

¥eo €9 g e 98 sinoH B0

e T ] W T P S et iy e e, s

slapB oloedg asen

ALLEAGIEDS s,

06'861'03

Do SRR L,

00'¥¥83

0682

T e S T i TR R

W TR O R i T et Tt

e L R T T s v e T e D e LT T O [ ST IET R T e T T T T T T T

0003 00°0953 0567
6E'EBL3 06'6653 L't §]958Y JO uojEs|EaYy

0003 00°5823 00'¢e3

gl

e LT S T T O R T T T e

00'00e 00'96lL°c 0S'62L'L3
052023 06'629'v3 ¥ee Bujuue|q pue uogelsiuILIpy
08’2 0e'slL OL'¥
ey Aunoy abelaay 1809 awi | s.noH [ejoL. « B 1abeuepy Jojepinbi 7 Jsupey UOIJOUN) 310M O UCIEDINSSE]D)
SHNOH

ALY INAND
64022191 01 (UONBPINBI ay] O JUSWIUSWILIOD} ¥1L0Z ¢l 2| WOl
(Pa|1G oA J0U Jq Juads Wy epnpur ABU) SSUEWWNS () SDIBY7) PUE S

3[qeL g XIpUaddy 6d1S
UOEpINDY Ul - Pr] SINSE[d WBUHON




1.1

22

23

24

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liquidator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liguidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up”) is the most common type of corporate inselvency
procedure. Liguidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
prionty. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary
liquidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liguidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL'). In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liguidation on the other hand, the function of liguidator is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insclvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner wili usually be appointed to act as
fiquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains
fiquidator,

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liguidator. An administrator may alsc subsequently act as
liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to
appoint a2 committee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liguidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The Fquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the liguidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4.127 — 4.127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1986. The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

+ as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or
both,

+ by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, or

* as aset amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

it is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the foliowing matters:

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insolvency;

s the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carntying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

+ the value and nature of the assets which the liguidator has to deal with.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. A resoluticn specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator.

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways.
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scaie set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remuneration

Where thers has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be
changad. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.



6.1

6.1.1

6.2

6.3
6.3.1

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is
appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval is being sought. The appendix fo this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information.

if any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should
provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time costs aspects of the case.

The liguidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been oris
intended to be sub-contracted out that could ctherwise be carried out by the liquidator
or his or her staff.

I1f work has already been carried out, the liquidator should state the proposed charge
for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achisved in the
period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the propoesed charge is reascnable in the circumstances of the
case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split
by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff..

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7.1 below). When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be abie
to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances
of the case {whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfi! certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate
activity. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, raies should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the pericds
applicable. The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or
his or her staff.

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation
should be appropriate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categories:

+ Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable both to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third
party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the
liquidator or his or her staff.



6.2.2

6.4

71

7.2

7.3

» Category 2 dishursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allecated to the liguidation on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
liquidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the seme manner as the liquidater's remuneration. When saeking
approval, the liquidator should exptain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge is being made.

The following are not permissible:

» acharge calculated as a percentages of remuneration;

« an administration fee or charge additicnal to the liquidator's remuneration;

+ recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports
must include:

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

+ [f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where it is fixed as a set amount, in which ¢ase it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report);

= if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

« astatement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, irespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

» a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} or the
permission of the court.

The liguidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

+ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or



9.2

9.3

9.4

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

» the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

= the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant pericd.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liguidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liquidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application
{which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.



10.

™

11.8

12,

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

if the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate he may request that the amount of rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statufory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. 1f there is no
committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidater realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale In accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two {(or more} joint liguidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicifor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the
creditors or the court.

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
resclution or court order is made,

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made tc the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liguidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company. Any arrangaments of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the fiquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rutes
relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1
November 2011.



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters
relevant to an overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
the liguidator's effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

. an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own initial assessment, of the
assignment {including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

* initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

» any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended;

+ the reasons for subseguent changes in strategy;

= the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in refation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

s any existing agreement about remuneration;

* details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

» in a larger case, particufarly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how sirategy was set and reviewed;
details of work undertaken during the period;
any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator
wishes to claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneraticn is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

»  An explanation of the liquidator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

* A description of work carried out, which might include.

— details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the
period;

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;

~ any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the liquidator wishes to make.

+ Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.



It is useful to provide tme spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent;

Administration and ptanning
investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case;

« where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail {subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

+ where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.




B el
%ﬂ’ Rosaur
Recavery

Resawal

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (ENGLAND AND WALES)

PAYMENTS TO INSOLVENCY OFFICE HOLDERS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES

INTRODUCTION

1. The particular nature of an insolvency office holder's position renders transparency and fairness in all
dealings of primary importance..Creditors and other interested parties’ with a financial interest in the
level of payments from an insolvent estate should be confident that the rules relating to charging have
been properly complied with.

PRINCIPLES

2. Payments to an office holder or his or her associates should be appropriate, reasonable and
commensurate reflections of the work necessarily and properly undertaken.

3. Those responsible for approving the basis or bases upon which payments to an office holder are to be
calculated should be provided with sufficient information to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the office holder's requests.

4. Requests for additional information about payments to an office holder or his or her associates should
be viewed upon their individual merits and treated by an office holder in a fair and reasonable way.
The provision of additional information should be proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS

PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION

5. The information provided and the way in which the approval of payments to insolvency office holders
and their associates for remuneration is sought should enable creditors and other interested parties to
exercise properly their rights under the insolvency legislation.

6. An office holder should disclose:

a) payments, remuneration and expenses arising from an insolvency appointment to the office
holder or his or her associates;

b) any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving his or her
remuneration or who provide services to the office holder in respect of the insclvency appointment
where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

7. An office holder should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under insolvency
legislation. Informaticn on how to find a suitable explanatory note setting out the rights of creditors
should be given in the first communication with creditors following appointment and in each
subsequent report to creditors.

SUGGESTED FORMAT
8. A suggested format for the provision of information is in the Appendix, including the suggested levels



at which the provision of further information may be appropriate.

1“other interested parties” means those parties with rights pursuant to the prevailing insolvency legislation to information about the office holder's
receipts and payments. This may include creditors' committee, the members (shareholders) of a company, or in personal insolvency, the debtor,

PROVISION OF INFORMATION WHEN FIXING THE BASES OF REMUNERATION

9.

10.

11.

12.

When seeking approval for the basis or bases of remuneration, an office holder should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the approving body, having regard to all the circumstances
of the case, to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis or bases sought is/are
appropriate. The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the
conduct of the case at which approval is being sought.

i any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, an office holder should provide details
of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people
who have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case.

An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is

intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his or her
staff.

if work has already been carried out, an office holder shouid state the proposed charge for the periocd
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case..Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time
costs basis, the office holder should disclose the tirme spent and the average charge-out rates, in
larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. An office holder should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be
carried out by the office holder or his or her staff.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION AFTER THE BASES OF REMUNERATION HAVE BEEN FIXED

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

The requirements in this section are in addition to reporting requirements under insolvency legislation.

When reporting periodically to creditors, an office holder should provide an explanation of what has
been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress
of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration
charged is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the office holder must
fu¥il certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no
added value for the estate).

Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, an office holder should disclose the charge in
respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades
of staff and analysed by appropriate activity.

If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should
be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable.

An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out
that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his or her staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

18.

Costs met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment should
be appropriate and reasonable..Such costs will fall into two categories:

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable
both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.. These may
include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses,
and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff.

b) Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party.. They may include shared or allocated



costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example,
business mileage.
19. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

20. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should expiain, for each
category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being made.

21. The following are not permissible:
a) a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
b) an administration fee or charge additional to an office holder's remuneration;
¢) recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance

charges.

22. If an office holder has obtained approval for the basis of category 2 disbursements, that basis may
continue to be used in a sequential appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration
is not required, or where the office holder is replaced.

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

23. When approval is sought for the payment of outstanding costs incurred prior to an office holder’s
appointment, disclosure should follow the principles and standards contained in this statement.

PAYMENTS TO ASSOCIATES

24. Where services are provided from within the practice or by a party with whom the practice, or an
individual within the practice, has a business or personal relationship, an office holder should take
particular care to ensure that the best value and service is being provided. An office holder should
also have regard to relationships where the practice is held out to be part of a national or international
association.

25. Payments that could reasonably be perceived as presenting a threat to the office holder's objectivity
by virtue of a professional or personal relationship should not be made unless approved in the same
manner as an office holder's remuneration or category 2 disbursements.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO SUCCESSIVE OFFICE HOLDERS

26. When an office holder's appointment is followed by the appointment of another insolvency practitioner,
whether or not in the same proceedings, the prior office holder should provide the successor with
information in accordance with the principles and standards contained in this statement.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO INTERESTED PARTIES

27. Where realisations are sufficient for payment of creditors in full with interest, the creditors will not have
the principal financial interest in the fevel of remuneration..An office holder should provide the
beneficiaries of the anticipated surplus, on request, with information in accordance with the principles
and standards contained in this statement.

Effective Date: This SIP applies to insolvency appointments starting on or after 1 November2011.
However, insolvency practitioners are encouraged to apply the SIP to all cases regardiess of the starting
date where to do so would not be onerous or give rise to excessive costs.



APPENDIX SUGGESTED FORMAT FOR PROVISION OF INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1

Information provided by an office holder should be presented in a manner that is transparent,
consistent and useful to the recipient, whilst being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.
The level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all instances and the office
holder may take account of proportionality considerations. In larger or more complex cases the
circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and its format.

It is a matter for each office holder to decide what detailed information and explanations are
required, having regard to the circumstances of the case. However, the importance of consistency
and clarity should be recognised, and this Appendix sets out suggestions in relation to the
presentation of information in a standard way. Those receiving the information ought to be able to
make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder's request. The
information provided should facilitate comparisons between cases.

A NARRATIVE OVERVIEW OF THE CASE

3.

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters

relevant to an overview are;

a) the complexity of the case;

b) any exceptional responsibility falling on the office-holder;

c) the office-holder's effectiveness;

d) the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and

the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

a) an explanation of the nature, and the office-holder's own initial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

b) initial views on how the assignment was to he handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

¢) any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

d) the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy; e) the steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee
drawing;

f) any existing agreement about remuneration; g) details of how other professionals, including
subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees;

h) in a [arger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing
the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

i) details of work undertaken during the period;

j) any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for Wthh the office holder wishes to

claim increased remuneration.

TIME COST BASIS

5.

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,

requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

(a) An explanation of the office-holder's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that
have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and
the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time will be
recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

(b) A description of work carried out, which might include:
details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period;

an explanaticn of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;

any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the



office-holder wishes to make.
¢) Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

6. It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the
time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case, in particular to facilitate comparisons between cases:

Hours
Classification Partner Manager Other Assistants Total Time Average
of work Senior & Support hourly rate
Professionals Staff £

Administration and
planning

Investigations
Realisation of assets
Trading

Creditors

Case specific matters
(Specify the matters)

Total hours

Total fees claimed

(£)

7. The level of disclosure suggested by the standard format wiil not be appropriate in all instances and
the office holder should take account of propertionality considerations:

a) where the cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the office holder
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any

unusual features of the case;

b) where cumuiative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time
and charge-out summary similar fo that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of
detail {(subject to the explanation of any unusual features)

¢) where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more
detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



